
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§
§
§
§

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

CAPSULE PA INC.

f/k/a Constar Plastics
f/k/a Constar, Inc.

13-13288-CSS

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtor(s)

AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)
Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P.2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that

, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a
Final Report and the trustee and the trustee's professionals have filed final fee applications,
which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee's Final Report and Applications
for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

824 Market Street, 3rd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within
serve a copy of the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged
and the United States Trustee.  A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final

If no objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay
dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

Report will be held at 12:00pm on 08/12/2020 in Courtroom 6, United States Courthouse,
824 Market Street, 5th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801.

days from the mailing of this notice,21

Trustee
/s/ Alfred T. Giuliano

Pavilion 800, Suite 210      
Voorhees, NJ  08043
(856) 767-3000

By:07/13/2020

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)
2301 E. Evesham Road

Date Mailed:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§
§
§
§

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

CAPSULE PA INC.

f/k/a Constar Plastics
f/k/a Constar, Inc.

13-13288-CSS

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtor(s)

and approved disbursements of

leaving a balance on hand of

$

$

$

        778.32

        126.06

        652.261

The Final Report shows receipts of

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claimant Proposed
Payment

Balance on hand: $         652.26

Claim
No.

Interim Payments
to Date

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Claim
Asserted

     32,374.20WC Works, Inc.           0.00      1           0.00           0.00

          0.00Dallas County           0.00      4           0.00           0.00

          0.00Dallas County           0.00     68           0.00           0.00

      7,388.79AIG Specialty Insurance
Company

          0.00    257           0.00           0.00

          0.00Zurich American Insurance
Company

          0.00    538           0.00           0.00

          0.00Wells Fargo Capital
Finance, LLC

          0.00    579           0.00           0.00

Remaining balance: $         652.26
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed.  The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category.  The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.



Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

        194.58Trustee, Fees - A. T. Giuliano, P.C.           0.00          47.65

         16.79Trustee, Expenses - A. T. Giuliano, P.C.           0.00           4.11

        502.00Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Giuliano, Miller & Co.,
LLC

          0.00         122.94

      1,950.00Fees, United States Trustee           0.00         477.56

          1.06Other Expenses: International Sureties, Ltd           1.06           0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $         652.26

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

Other Expenses: A. B. Sealer, Inc.           0.00           0.00        831.67

Other Expenses: Action Electric Company           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Aoki Laboratory America, Inc.           0.00           0.00      4,270.00

Other Expenses: Applied Industrial Technologies, Inc.           0.00           0.00     10,470.44

Other Expenses: Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC           0.00           0.00      8,261.76

Other Expenses: Capital Lighting & Supply, LLC           0.00           0.00      3,121.83

Other Expenses: ChemPoint.com           0.00           0.00     37,608.00

Other Expenses: Claims Recovery Group, LLC           0.00           0.00     12,884.53

Other Expenses: DAK Americas, LLC           0.00           0.00  2,652,824.80

Other Expenses: Fastenal Company, Inc.           0.00           0.00      8,101.55

Other Expenses: Global Electronic Service           0.00           0.00      2,542.00

Other Expenses: HP Engineering           0.00           0.00      5,430.00

Other Expenses: Halco Industries           0.00           0.00      5,430.00

Other Expenses: Husky Injection Molding, Inc.           0.00           0.00     15,698.20

Other Expenses: Integrys Energy Services           0.00           0.00      7,039.86

Other Expenses: International Paper           0.00           0.00     25,431.87

Other Expenses: Jam Distributing Corp.           0.00           0.00      1,127.00

Other Expenses: Life Insurance Company of North
America

          0.00           0.00     91,346.28

Other Expenses: Limited           0.00           0.00    500,000.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Other Expenses: Mississippi Department of Revenue           0.00           0.00        511.35

Other Expenses: Napco Steel Inc.           0.00           0.00      1,311.66

Other Expenses: New England Machinery, Inc.           0.00           0.00        576.70

Other Expenses: Ohio Industrial Filter           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Paidon products           0.00           0.00        419.94

Other Expenses: Paperclip Promotions, LLC           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Petroliance, LLC           0.00           0.00      1,846.82

Other Expenses: Phoenix Rose Co.           0.00           0.00      2,303.22

Other Expenses: Prime Label & Packaging LLC           0.00           0.00     16,067.93

Other Expenses: Quality Calibration Service, Inc.           0.00           0.00      1,218.33

Other Expenses: R&D Tool & Engineering Col.           0.00           0.00     57,534.00

Other Expenses: Randall Pressure Systems, Inc.           0.00           0.00      2,221.50

Other Expenses: Rosedale Products, Inc.           0.00           0.00      2,195.31

Other Expenses: Schemm Electric Co., Inc.           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Sidel, Inc.           0.00           0.00     45,837.41

Other Expenses: Sierra Liquidity Fund, LLC           0.00           0.00      3,355.00

Other Expenses: Signode Service Business           0.00           0.00      6,897.84

Other Expenses: Sonar Credit Partners, III, LLC.           0.00           0.00      3,685.77

Other Expenses: TRC Master Fund, LLC           0.00           0.00    307,238.09

Other Expenses: TSI Solutions, Inc.           0.00           0.00      2,235.96

Other Expenses: Tennessee Commissioner of Revenue           0.00           0.00     78,196.35

Other Expenses: Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts           0.00           0.00        614.37

Other Expenses: The Energy Cooperative           0.00           0.00      2,681.29

Other Expenses: The Ultimate Sofware Group, Inc.           0.00           0.00     12,497.76

Other Expenses: United Oil Company, Inc.           0.00           0.00      5,977.50

Other Expenses: XL Engineering, LLC           0.00           0.00      2,582.40

Remaining balance: $           0.00
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the

Allowed priority claims are:
general (unsecured) creditors.
Court, priority claims totaling $1,067,275.47 must be paid in advance of any dividend to

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

MS Department of Revenue      3      43,386.29           0.00          0.00

Tennessee Department of Revenue      5       4,834.28           0.00          0.00

Internal Revenue Service     23     190,904.99           0.00          0.00

Tennessee Department of Revenue     35      78,571.36           0.00          0.00

U. S. Customs and Border Protection     85           0.00           0.00          0.00

Tennessee Department of Revenue    190      75,341.41           0.00          0.00

Missouri Department of Revenue    277      29,983.55           0.00          0.00

Mississippi Department of Revenue    285         511.35           0.00          0.00

Mississippi Department of Revenue    285      13,935.84           0.00          0.00

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts    296       1,166.35           0.00          0.00

The Ohio Department of Taxation    307      16,847.96           0.00          0.00

Internal Revenue Service    326       6,378.54           0.00          0.00

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation    446     538,960.00           0.00          0.00

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation    461           0.00           0.00          0.00

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation    478           0.00           0.00          0.00

Life Insurance Company of North America    616      66,453.55           0.00          0.00

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Remaining balance: $           0.00
Total to be paid for priority claims: $           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 69,269,104.21 have been allowed and

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,
will be paid pro rata

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

Baltimore Gas and Electric Co.      1           0.00           0.00          0.00

Baltimore Gas and Electric Co.      2           0.00           0.00          0.00

Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc.      3      63,254.39           0.00          0.00

Dewitt Ross & Stevens      4      15,668.30           0.00          0.00

McMaster-Carr Supply Company     10      23,428.71           0.00          0.00

Riviera Finance of Texas, Inc.     15     187,515.59           0.00          0.00

Lift Works, Inc.     16       1,789.00           0.00          0.00

Internal Revenue Service     23       6,000.00           0.00          0.00

Eclipse Professional Services     29     162,644.51           0.00          0.00

Capital Lighting & Supply, LLC     30      12,999.18           0.00          0.00

A. B. Sealer, Inc.     31         831.67           0.00          0.00

Paragon Technologies, Inc.     32       1,284.86           0.00          0.00

Ashcraft Machine & Supply     36      20,210.43           0.00          0.00

Seals & Packings, Inc.     38       1,382.46           0.00          0.00

Paragon Atlantic     40       6,445.00           0.00          0.00

Schemm Electric Co., Inc.     42       1,900.00           0.00          0.00

Shelton, LLC     53      12,730.00           0.00          0.00

CDW     64       7,876.08           0.00          0.00

Nissel ASB Company     81      13,670.40           0.00          0.00

Atradius Trade Credit Insurance, inc.     84     654,594.00           0.00          0.00

Randall Pressure Systems, Inc.     88       2,395.98           0.00          0.00

The Centers, LLC     91       6,034.06           0.00          0.00

United Rentals (North America) Inc.    106         697.94           0.00          0.00

Johnson Controls    109       1,754.00           0.00          0.00

Aoki Laboratory America, Inc.    131      58,329.70           0.00          0.00

Aoki Laboratory America, Inc.    132      54,059.70           0.00          0.00

Applied Industrial Technologies, Inc.    133       6,810.06           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Applied Industrial Technologies, Inc.    135       5,670.15           0.00          0.00

Zenith Cutter    145       2,809.20           0.00          0.00

Action Electric Company    154       1,214.00           0.00          0.00

Prime Label & Packaging LLC    158       4,793.85           0.00          0.00

Plastics Color Corp of IL    160       6,655.74           0.00          0.00

Capes Mechanical, inc.    164       4,115.64           0.00          0.00

Randall Pressure Systems, Inc.    177       1,285.23           0.00          0.00

Paperclip Promotions, LLC    185      17,800.33           0.00          0.00

Schemm Electric Co., Inc.    187       1,154.75           0.00          0.00

XL Engineering, LLC    194      16,093.30           0.00          0.00

Waste Management - RMC    196       2,801.39           0.00          0.00

HP Engineering    208       7,820.00           0.00          0.00

HP Engineering    210       5,270.00           0.00          0.00

R. W. Davis Oil Co., Inc.    211       4,550.28           0.00          0.00

Sidel, Inc.    213       5,030.59           0.00          0.00

Sidel, Inc.    218     134,944.50           0.00          0.00

Sidel, Inc.    221      10,213.03           0.00          0.00

Level 3 Communications, LLC    227       2,241.01           0.00          0.00

Sidel, Inc.    229      98,001.72           0.00          0.00

Wacon Technical Services, Inc.    231      17,935.50           0.00          0.00

Halco Industries    243      10,949.96           0.00          0.00

Mock Pallet Company, Inc.    247      18,735.00           0.00          0.00

AIG Specialty Insurance Company    257       7,388.79           0.00          0.00

Ohio Industrial Filter    260       5,618.13           0.00          0.00

Sidel, Inc.    264     134,945.00           0.00          0.00

Baltimore Gas & Electric Company    265     780,528.30           0.00          0.00

Motion Controls Robotics, Inc.    266       1,066.91           0.00          0.00

Sonar Credit Partners, III, LLC.    267           0.00           0.00          0.00

Missouri Department of Revenue    277       5,576.00           0.00          0.00

FedEx TechConnect, Inc.    282      22,285.23           0.00          0.00

Mississippi Department of Revenue    285       5,021.18           0.00          0.00

Airgas, USA LLC    289         562.52           0.00          0.00

The Ohio Department of Taxation    307       4,449.40           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



TR Encoder Solutions    313           0.00           0.00          0.00

Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.    317       7,830.21           0.00          0.00

Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.    317      10,393.41           0.00          0.00

Siapi S.R.I. A Socio unico    319      58,513.57           0.00          0.00

Airoyal Company    322       2,614.12           0.00          0.00

Illinois Bell Telephone Company    324       1,464.53           0.00          0.00

Internal Revenue Service    326       6,000.00           0.00          0.00

Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc.    329         844.68           0.00          0.00

Ink Jet    362       4,414.72           0.00          0.00

Ink Jet    363       3,691.64           0.00          0.00

Ink Jet    364       1,825.00           0.00          0.00

Ink Jet    365       1,470.68           0.00          0.00

Ink Jet    367         741.60           0.00          0.00

Badger Color Concentrates, Inc.    412      21,138.18           0.00          0.00

Surge Staffing, LLC    414       2,723.25           0.00          0.00

Daily Services, LLC    420      22,150.23           0.00          0.00

Siemens Crdit Warehouse, Inc.    421       7,069.12           0.00          0.00

Airgas, USA LLC    422         562.52           0.00          0.00

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation    446   3,439,050.00           0.00          0.00

Dassault Systems Americas Corp.    453       5,962.50           0.00          0.00

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation    461           0.00           0.00          0.00

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation    478  52,300,000.00           0.00          0.00

BRE/TX Industrial Properties, LLC    483   1,708,010.18           0.00          0.00

DAK Americas, LLC    491   7,909,684.68           0.00          0.00

Victor M. Davila    495           0.00           0.00          0.00

Atrium Holdings, LLC    508      48,117.44           0.00          0.00

Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC    521       7,781.87           0.00          0.00

Patriot Alsip I, LLC    535     544,174.00           0.00          0.00

Atmos Energy    536       8,212.95           0.00          0.00

Zurich American Insurance Company    538           0.00           0.00          0.00

Illinois Power marketing Company    542     104,241.06           0.00          0.00

Amcor Rigid Plastics USA, Inc.    556           0.00           0.00          0.00

Atmos Energy    561      20,221.75           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



DeWitt Ross & Stevens, S.C.    567      15,668.30           0.00          0.00

Pulte Home Corporation    568      16,944.00           0.00          0.00

Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC    579           0.00           0.00          0.00

Amcor Limited    589           0.00           0.00          0.00

Terry W. Heinerman    597      40,000.00           0.00          0.00

Pulte Home Corporation    620     275,755.37           0.00          0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $           0.00

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

allowed and will be paid only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filedpro rata
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 0.00 have been

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full.  The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

None

Remaining balance: $           0.00
Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $           0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paidpro rata
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid

in full.  The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

None

Remaining balance: $           0.00
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



/s/Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)

Pavilion 800, Suite 210      
Voorhees, NJ  08043
(856) 767-3000

Prepared By:

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)
2301 E. Evesham Road

Trustee

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)


